Government of West Bengal School Education Department Bikash Bhavan, Bidhannagar, Kolkata- 700091 Tel. No. 033-2334-2228, Fax No. 033-2337-6561

No.58-COMM/ SE/S/10M-46/2019

Dated, Kolkata, the 2nd May, 2019

From : Manish Jain,

Principal Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

- To: 1. President, West Bengal Council of Higher Secondary Education
 - 2. President, West Bengal Board of Secondary Education
 - 3. President, West Bengal Board of Primary Education

Sub: Suspension of classes due to heat wave and cyclonic storm.

Sir/Madam,

Due to predicted severe cyclonic storm "Foni" likely to hit coastal areas of West Bengal and extreme hot weather conditions prevailing in the State it has been decided that classes will remain suspended in all Government, Govt. Sponsored and Non- Govt. aided schools (Primary to Higher Secondary) from 3rd May, 2019 to 30th June, 2019.

You are requested to advice all schools under your respective control accordingly. You are also requested to recommended similar action to all un-aided schools under your control.

This may please be treated as urgent.

Yours faithfully, Sd/-(Manish Jain) Principal Secretary

Dated, Kolkata, the 2nd May, 2019

Copy forwarded for information to :

No. 58-COMM(10)/SE/S/10M-46/2019

1. Chief Secretary to the Govt. of West Bengal.

- 2. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Chief Minister, Govt. of West Bengal.
- 3. Principal Secretary, Department of M.A.M.E/ P & R.D/ U.D & M.A/B.C.W/M.E.E. & L.S.

-With a request to consider similar action for suspension of classes in all schools affiliated to respective boards / his department in the State of West Bengal.

4. The Commissioner of School Education Department, West Bengal - for necessary coordination.

- 5. The State Project Director, PBSSM.
- 6. OSD to MIC of this Department.
- 7. District Magistrate......(All districts)
- 8. Chairman, DPSC...... (All districts)
- 9. District Inspector of Schools (SE).....(All districts).
- 10. District Inspector of Schools (PE).....(All districts).

(9-10) They are requested to advice the respective school authorities accordingly.

202.05,2019

(Manish Jain) Principal Secretary